Downside Layoff Riski = π[10−15%)+π[15−30%)+π[30−50%)+π[50−100%)+π100, measuring

the probability of laying off more than 10% of workers.

3. Downside Profit Risk: We ask employers to assign a probability π∆Π to a series

of events ∆Π, each corresponding to a different profit change over the twelve months

following baseline. The specific events are reported in Table 4 We create a variable

Downside Profit Riski = π(−∞,−15%)+π[−15,−5%), measuring the employer’s perceived

probability that firm profits will decline by at least 5%.

Specifically, the survey includes the following question to measure expected profit

change: ”How likely is that your total profits will increase, stay the same, or decrease

over the next 12 months? To capture this, I will ask you about different scenarios where

profits have changed by a given percent. Note that these scenarios reflect increases or

decreases in real value of profits net of inflation. Please respond in percent from 0 to

100, where 0 means that there is absolutely no chance and 100 means that you are

absolutely certain. The probabilities have to add to 100%.”

Table 4: Intervals Profit Question

Interval [∆Π,∆Π′) Employer’s Probability π[∆Π,∆Π′)

Decrease of more than 15% π(−∞,−15%)

Decrease between 5 and 15% π[−15,−5%)

A change between -5% and +5% π[−5,5%)

Increase between 5 and 15% π[5,15%]

Decrease of more than 15% π[15%,∞)

86

4. Borrowing Constraints. We measure the cost of liqudity in the state without layoff,

r0, representing the firm’s baseline risk. The detailed survey methodology for this

parameter is provided in Appendix C.5.

5. Likely Adverse Event. We create a measure of exposure, Adversei, equal to the

number of possible adverse events that the employer believes are “likely” or “very

likely”, among: ”Problems with the domestic economy; New export barriers (e.g., tar-

iffs); New import barriers (e.g., tariffs); Further devaluation of the Birr relative to

the USD; High inflation; Availability of USD; Breakdown of machinery; Competitive